ETAS ID: TM629262

# OP \$65.00 90227619

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/09/2020	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vertical Air Solutions LLC		02/25/2021	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pipp Mobile Storage Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	2966 Wilson Drive, N.W.	
City:	Walker	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49544	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90227619	VERTICAL AIR SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	90227708	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6169755505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6169755500

Email: clark@gardner-linn.com

Correspondent Name: Gardner, Linn, Burkhart & Ondersma LLP

Address Line 1: 2900 Charlevoix Dr, SE, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49546

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew D. Kendall	
SIGNATURE:	/mdk/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Nunc-pro-tunc Assignment from Vertial Air Solutions to Pipp Mobile-Trademarks-Signed#page1.tif source=Nunc-pro-tunc Assignment from Vertial Air Solutions to Pipp Mobile-Trademarks-Signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007227 FRAME: 0956

# NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vertical Air Solutions LLC, a limited liability corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at State of 2955 Fern Flat Road, Aptos, California 95003 (hereinafter referred to as "APPLICANT/ASSIGNOR"), has used the below listed marks in commerce in the United States and has filed the following United States trademark applications:

Application No.	Filing Date	Mark
90/227,619	09/30/2020	VERTICAL AIR SOLUTIONS
90/227,708	09/30/2020	

WHEREAS, APPLICANT/ASSIGNOR previously executed, on December 9, 2020, a "Membership Interest Purchase Agreement" assigning all right, title, and interest in and to the marks listed above, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, along with the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof, to Pipp Mobile Storage Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2966 Wilson Drive, N.W., Walker, Michigan 49544 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, APPLICANT/ASSIGNOR assigned the trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and accompanying rights in the above-identified application Serial Nos. 90/227,619 and 90/227,708 to ASSIGNEE as part of the entire ongoing and existing business to which the trademarks pertain, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is the successor to the business of APPLICANT/ASSIGNOR, which business was ongoing and existing on December 9, 2020, and is desirous of acquiring said trademarks, the goodwill and the rights to recover damages and profits, as well as application Serial Nos. Serial Nos. 90/227,619 and 90/227,708 as set forth above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said APPLICANT/ASSIGNOR, Vertical Air Solutions LLC, has sold as of

TRADEMARK REEL: 007227 FRAME: 0957 PIP01 A-MISC Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment Page 2

December 9, 2020, and hereby confirms such sale and sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE. Pipp Mobile Storage Systems, Inc., all right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks set forth above along with the goodwill of the ongoing business symbolized thereby, together with the right to recover damages for any and all past infringement thereof, as well as any and all rights under any causes of action having accrued heretofore with respect to said trademarks in the United States, its territories, and in any and all foreign countries.

Signed at <u>2955 FEEW PLAT ED</u>, this <u>US</u> day of <u>FORCUMEN</u>, 2021. (Location) APROS CA 95003

By:

Vertical Air Solutions LLC

Pipp Mobile Storage Systems, Inc.

Cunningham, Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged:

Keith Tolger, Chief Financial Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 007227 FRAME: 0958

RECORDED: 03/02/2021